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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
 
Attorney General of California 
 
JANICEK. LACHMAN 
 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
 
KAREN R. DBNVIR 
 
Deputy Attorney General 
 
State Bar No. 197268 
 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
 
P.O. Box 944255 
 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
 
Telephone: (916) 324-5333 
 
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 
 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORETHE 
 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

11---------------------------. 
 
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CHANG F. SAECHAO 
4468 Starthmore Drive 
Redding, CA 96002 
 

Original Pharmacy Technician Registration 
 
No. TCH 96584 
 

Respondent. 

11-----------------------~ 

Complainant alleges: 

Case No. 4646 
 

ACCUSATION 

PARTIES 

I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about December 22, 2009, the Board of Pharmacy issued Original Pharmacy 

Technician Registration Number TCH 96584 to Chang F. Saechao (Respondent). The Original 

Pharmacy Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 

brought herein and will expire on August 31, 2013, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 
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4. Section 4300 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked. 

(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board, whose 
default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, 
by any ofthe following methods: 

(I) Suspending judgment. 

(2) Placing him or her upon probation. 

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year. 

(4) Revoking his or her license. 

(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its 
discretion may deem proper. 

5. Section 4301 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to, any of the following: 

(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any 
dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be 
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or 
to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of 
the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license. 

(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, of any other state, or of the United 
States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

6. Section 4022 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe fqr self-use in 

humans or animals, and includes the following: 

(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without 

prescription," "Rx only," or words of similar import. 
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(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale by 

or on the order of a ____," "Rx only," or words of similar import, the blank to be filled in 

with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the device. 

(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on 

prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. 

7. Section 4300.1 of the Code provides that the expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or 

suspension of a board-issued license by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a 

court of law, the placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license 

by a licensee shall not deprive the board ofjurisdiction to commence or proceed with any 

investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision 

suspending or revoking the license. 

COST RECOVERY 

8. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

DRUGS 

9. Marijuana is a Schedule I controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety 

Code section 11054(d)(l3), and a dangerous drug as designated by Business and Professions 

Code section 4022. It is a hallucinogenic drug. 

10. "Ecstasy" is the street name for MDMA (3,4-methylenedioxy methamphetamine). 

MDMA is a Schedule I controlled substances as designated by Health and Safety Code section 

II054, subdivision (d)(6). 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
 

(Use of Controlled Substances or Dangerous Drugs in a Dangerous Manner) 
 

II. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 430 I, subdivision (h), in 

that he self-administered controlled substances and dangerous drugs to the extent or in a manner 

as to be dangerous or injurious to himself and the public. The circumstances are as follows: 
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a. On or about May 26, 2012, Redding police officers were dispatched to respond to a 

call regarding an adult creating a disturbance. When officers arrived at the location they observed 

Respondent seated in the middle of the roadway, without a shirt on, punching the ground and 

yelling profanities. The officers attempted several times to establish a verbal dialogue with 

Respondent but he would not respond in a manner that was understandable. Respondent's eyes 

were glassy and watery, and he was speaking in a rapid manner and not making sense. The 

temperature was cool and overcast, yet Respondent was sweating profusely. Respondent was 

blocking the roadway and the officers ordered him to lie on the ground. Respondent refused to 

follow commands multiple times and challenged the officers to come get him. When the officers 

approached Respondent he began to struggle and continued to disobey commands, to the extent 

that one of the officers had to deploy his laser three times. Respondent admitted that he had used 

Ecstasy and smoked marijuana that day, and his blood tested positive for marijuana. 

b. On or about June 5, 2012, Redding police officers were dispatched to respond to a 

call regarding a male subject who was acting under the influence or had mental health issues. 

The caller stated that the subject was standing in the middle of the street screaming profanities at 

passing motorists, was nearly hit by several cars, and had started taking off his clothes. When the 

officers arrived, Respondent was identified as the subject of the call and when contacted by the 

officers, Respondent appeared disoriented and kept repeating the same sentence over and over. 

Respondent appeared to be hallucinating and was talking about things that were not present, and 

was yelling about being a samurai, a rapper, and a singer. Respondent continued to chant about 

being a samurai, spoke like a robot, and growled and whispered. Respondent's blood tested 

positive for marijuana. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
 

(Violation of Statutes Regulating Controlled Substances) 
 

12. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision U), in 

that he violated state statutes regulating controlled substances by being under the influence of a 

controlled substance, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11550, subdivision (a), as set 

forth in paragraph II, above. 
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct) 

13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, in that Respondent 

engaged in unprofessional conduct, as set forth above in paragraph II, above. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacy Technician Registration Nurnber TCH 

96584, issued to Chang F. Saechao; 

2. Ordering Chang F. Saechao to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further actio\as ~eemed necessary and proper. 

DATED:~l±$ l JA ·~~~p A~ 
VIRGINIA ~ROLD 
Executive Offiter 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 

· State of California 
Complainant 

5 
 
Accusation 




Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		ac124646.pdf






		Report created by: 

		


		Organization: 

		





[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.



		Needs manual check: 2


		Passed manually: 0


		Failed manually: 0


		Skipped: 0


		Passed: 30


		Failed: 0





Detailed Report



		Document




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set


		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF


		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF


		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order


		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified


		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar


		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents


		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast


		Page Content




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged


		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged


		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order


		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided


		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged


		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker


		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts


		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses


		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive


		Forms




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged


		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description


		Alternate Text




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text


		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read


		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content


		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation


		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text


		Tables




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot


		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR


		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers


		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column


		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary


		Lists




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L


		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI


		Headings




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting







Back to Top
